

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VALERIE J. HAWKINS, and
JANICE A. PATTERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY BANK OF RAYMORE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
COMMUNITY BANK OF RAYMORE**

—◆—
GREER S. LANG
Counsel of Record
LATHROP & GAGE, LLP
2345 Grand Blvd., Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 292-2000
(816) 292-2001 (facsimile)
glang@lathropgage.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Community Bank of Raymore*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. Review is not warranted because it will have no effect on the outcome of this case where Petitioners repeatedly represented that they have an interest in PHC, and actually do, and that their guaranties were provided at PHC's request, and Petitioners waived any alleged ECOA-violations	10
A. Petitioners are bound by their admission that their guaranties were provided at PHC's request. Thus, Petitioners cannot show that they were required to provide their guaranties in purported violation of the ECOA	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners cannot contradict their representation that they have “a direct and substantial economic interest in [PHC] and expect[ed] to derive substantial benefits from any loans” they guaranteed. Thus, CBR could properly require their guaranties	16
C. Petitioners waived any ECOA-claims in the valid, retrospective waivers in their guaranties.....	19
II. The Eighth Circuit’s recent disagreement with the Sixth Circuit on the issue of whether the statutory definition of the term “applicant” in the ECOA is unambiguous does not warrant review. The Eighth Circuit correctly interpreted the statutory definition according to its plain meaning, whereas the Sixth Circuit ignored basic rules of statutory construction and its prior holdings in order to manufacture an ambiguity. Further, in its most recent amendment of the ECOA in 2010, Congress made clear that the “applicant” is the borrower, not third parties who participate in the larger loan transaction, such as guarantors.....	21
A. Recognizing its paramount obligation to interpret the ECOA according to its plain meaning, the Eighth Circuit refused to manufacture an ambiguity to validate an invalid regulation.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Sixth Circuit manufactured an “ambiguity” in order to impose its own view of what would best effectuate the ECOA’s goal of preventing marital-status discrimination	28
C. Congressional silence is not a license for courts to ignore a statute’s plain meaning. But here, Congress has not remained silent. In the 2010 amendments to the ECOA, Congress re-confirmed that the “applicant” is the person who applies for a loan to benefit itself.....	32
III. The Eighth Circuit’s decision does not “conflict” with any decisions by a state court of last resort. The Alaska, Iowa, Missouri and Virginia Supreme Courts have never actually decided the issue. Rather, those courts merely <i>assumed</i> , without challenge and without conducting the required <i>Chevron</i> -analysis, that the regulatory re-definition is valid	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri Order, Dated November 29, 2012	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. United Fin. Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469, 60 S.Ct. 982 (1940).....	33
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 117 S.Ct. 1055 (1997).....	37
<i>Arvest Bank v. Uppalapati</i> , No. 11-03175-S-DGK, 2013 WL 85336 (W.D.Mo. Jan. 7, 2013).....	32
<i>Ballard v. Bank of America</i> , 734 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Bank of the West v. Kline</i> , 782 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2010).....	36, 37
<i>Barney v. Holzer Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 110 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Baybank v. Bornhofft</i> , 694 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Boone Nat. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Crouch</i> , 47 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009).....	27
<i>CB 2010 LLC v. Ithaca Coatings</i> , No. 12-13930, 2013 WL 2250168 (E.D.Mich. May 22, 2013).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Central Bank of Kansas City v. Perry</i> , 427 S.W.3d 285 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Champion Bank v. Regional Development, LLC</i> , No. 4:08CV1807-CDP, 2009 WL 1351122 (E.D.Mo. May 13, 2009)	32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citgo Petroleum Corp. v. Bulk Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV654-TCK-PJC, 2010 WL 3931496 (N.D.Okla. Oct. 5, 2010).....	31
<i>Cole v. Intern. Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of America</i> , 533 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2008)	24, 25, 37
<i>Coney v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 136 F.3d 1195 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S.Ct. 1146 (1992)	22
<i>Empire Bank v. Dumond</i> , No. 13-CV-388, 2013 WL 6238605 (N.D.Okla. Dec. 3, 2013)	30, 31
<i>Erlenbaugh v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 239, 93 S.Ct. 477 (1972).....	33
<i>Eure v. Jefferson National Bank</i> , 448 S.E.2d 417 (Virginia 1994)	37
<i>Hawkins v. Community Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Henderson’s Ex’r</i> , 13 Mo. 151, 1850 WL 4163 (1850)	18
<i>Horn v. Muckerman</i> , 307 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. 1957).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson ex rel. Johnson v. JF Enterprises, LLC</i> , 400 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. 2013)	17
<i>Mayes v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1994)	10, 13, 32
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. Hansen</i> , 48 F.3d 693 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atlantic Market Development Co., LLC</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 18, 25, 32
<i>Noriega v. Pastrana</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1002 (2010)	13
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448, 118 S.Ct. 909 (1998)	23
<i>Riggs Nat’l Bank v. Webster</i> , 832 F.Supp. 147 (D.Md. 1993)	17
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Commons Development Group, LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1885 (2011)	22, 28, 29
<i>Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Investor Fund, L.P.</i> , 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Smithville 169 v. Citizen’s Bank & Trust</i> , No. 4:11-CV-0872-DFK, 2013 WL 434044 (W.D.Mo. Feb. 5, 2013)	32
<i>Still v. Cunningham</i> , 94 P.3d 1104 (Alaska 2004)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Koenen</i> , 396 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>Truckenbrodt v. First Alliance Mortgage Co.</i> , No. 96-C-822, 1996 WL422150 (N.D.Ill. July 24, 1996)	19
<i>U.S. v. Meadors</i> , 753 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544, 99 S.Ct. 2470 (1979).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Wilkens</i> , 742 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2014)	24, 37
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	27
<i>Warnebold v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 963 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Warren v. Paragon Technologies Group, Inc.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. 1997)	15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1691	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1691a	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1691c-2.....	2, 33, 34, 35
15 U.S.C. §1691e.....	35
18 U.S.C. §923	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §474.150	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §474.160	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §474.170	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. §202.2 (1977).....	12
12 C.F.R. §202.2 (1985).....	10, 12, 19, 31
12 C.F.R. §202.7	7, 12, 14, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub.L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 2056, 2083 (2010).....	22, 33, 34
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub.L. No. 94- 239, §2, 90 Stat. 251 (1976)	10
Official Staff Interpretations, 12 C.F.R. Pt. 202, Supp. I, §202.7(d)(6).....	16
Revision of Regulation B, 50 Fed.Reg. 48,018 (1985).....	12
S.Rep. No. 589, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. 3 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. CODE CONG. & ADMIN. NEWS 403	11, 12
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 105 (2002).....	24
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 105 (1971).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

TREATISES

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, *et al.*, SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE, Ch. 4.4(f) (10th ed. 2013).....13

2B NORMAN J. SINGER, *et al.*, SUTHERLAND
STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION,
§49:9 (7th ed. 2008).....33
